Madrid –

Operating portfolio 1.30 2.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
Total portfolio 1.30 2.00 2.50 2.50 2.50

Developments in progress were valued using the dynamic residual method as the best approximation.
This method begins with an estimate of the income yielded by the developed and fully leased property;
from this value, development, planning, construction and demolition costs, professional fees, permit and
marketing costs, borrowing costs and development profit, among other items, are then deducted, in
order to arrive at a price that a developer might pay for the asset under development.

Quarter percentage point changes in the rates of return have the following impact on the valuations
used by the Company to determine the impairment of its assets recorded under "Property, plant and
equipment", "Investment property" and "Non-current assets held for sale" in the statement of financial
position:

Sensitivity of asset impairments to

changes of 25 basis points in the rates of

return taken into account in the valuations

 Thousands of euros

 Measurement

Decrease of

one quarter

of a point

Increase of

one quarter

of a point

 Reversal  Impairment

December 2024  3,845,419  4,022,596  3,683,070  27,681   (37,111)

December 2023  4,004,167  4,201,607  3,824,958  23,144  (24,852)

Quarter percentage point changes in yield rates have the following impact on the potential rental income
receivable on assets recorded under "Investment property" and "Non-current assets held for sale" in
the statement of financial position:

 Sensitivity of valuation to percentage

growth in rent

-2.50% 0% 2.5%

Sensitivity of valuations to changes in the rates

of return (yield)

 -25 bp 3,943,848  4,022,596 4,098,445

0 bp 3,774,528 3,845,419 3,918,447

 +25 bp 3,616,244 3,683,070 3,757,015

18

Although the sensitivity of other key variables was considered, such analysis was not carried out given
that reasonable changes that could arise would not lead to a material change in the fair value of the
assets.

The rental income earned in 2024 and 2023 from the lease of these investment properties amounted to
approximately 133,067 thousand euros and 140,167 thousand euros, respectively, and is recognised
under "Revenue" in the income statement (Note 19-a).

The gains or losses arising from the sale or retirement of an asset are determined as the difference
between its sale price and its carrying amount and are recognised under "Impairment and gains/(losses)